
Quick Setup and 
Installation Guide

Luxury base



STEP 1 STEP 2

Always use two people when setting up, moving or flipping  
base. 

Place bed base box in a desired location with bottom of box facing 
up.

Remove binding straps and packing materials, making sure not to 
puncture box with any sharp objects.

Headboard brackets are optional and can be purchased from 
Ergomotion separately. If installing a headboard, please see 

headboard bracket installation instructions or Owner’s Manual.

See Owner’s Manual for complete operating instructions.

PART LIST
Before discarding packing materials, ensure all parts are accounted for.
Some parts may be attached to base or inside boxes. Please inspect carefully.

QUICK SETUP GUIDE

Wireless  
Remote

(3) AAA 
Batteries

Mattress  
Retainer Bar

(4) Legs & 
Washers

Manual Warranty Card Quick Setup Guide

Power Cord Power  
Supply

Battery Backup 
Strap

Misc. Parts
(not included):

• Headboard Brackets
• Surge Protector
• (2) 9V Batteries

Only included in Twin Long and Cal King 
Split Bases. Not included in Divided King.

Connecting
Strap

SmartSync®  
Cord

To install legs, thread washer over screw on leg. Next, screw leg 
into nutsert on frame. Do not over tighten. 

3-in-1 legs untwist into separate sections for custom leg height 
options.



STEP 3

STEP 4

STEP 5

STEP 6

Uncoil input cord (connected to 
control box’s power port) and plug it 
into Power Supply.

Carefully flip the base over onto its legs.  
Important: Two people are required to move the bed base. 
Do not drag frame across the floor or rest frame on its side, as 
excessive pressure may damage the legs.

Uncoil Power Cord and connect to 
Power Supply. Place Power Supply on 
ground and extend from base. Ensure 
that Power Supply and all attached 
cords are directed toward the desired 
surge protector.

STEP 8

REMOTE GUIDE

Install (3) AAA batteries in remote control. 
Quickly test functions before placing mattress 
on base to verify proper setup.

Press FLAT to return base to a flat position.

STEP 7

STEP 9

Plug the base and into a power source. A surge protector is 
strongly recommended.

Setup is now complete! Test all functions on remote to ensure 
proper setup. For more information please see Owner’s Manual

For customer support, visit www.ergomotion.com 
or call: 1-888-550-3746

ZERO-G® preset postition adjusts your 
legs to a higher level than your heart 
helping to relieve pressure off lower 
back and promote circulation. 

FLAT preset position.
Preset Position #2Preset Position #1

Anti-Snore Preset Position

Lift and lower Head 
section of base.

Lift and lower Foot 
section of base.

Increase Lumbar 
Support

Decrease Lumbar Support

Underbed Lighting 

Foot Massage On/Off

Massage Timer

Head Massage On/Off

Slide left side of the mattress retainer bar into bracket. Pull retainer 
bar to opposite bracket and secure right side.

Locate the battery backup strap
Store the battery backup strap in a 
convenient location for emergency use.
For operating instructions, see owner's 
manual.

To sync two bases with the Sync Cord, see installation  
instructions in Owner’s Manual



Español

Paso 1: Siempre configure, mueva o voltee la base entre dos personas.

Coloque la caja base de la cama en la posición deseada con el fondo hacia arriba.

Remueva las ataduras y el embalaje, asegurándose de no perforar la caja con objetos afilados.

Paso 2: Los soportes de cabecera son opcionales y se pueden comprar en Ergomotion de forma separada. Si instala una cabecera, favor vea las 

instrucciones de Instalación en el Manual del Usuario.

Para instalar las patas, enrosque el tornillo y la arandela a la pata. Luego, enrosque la pata en el remache del marco. No apriete en exceso.

Las patas 3-en-1 se dividen en secciones separadas para diferentes opciones de altura.

Paso 3: Para sincronizar dos bases con el cable SmartSync™, vea las instrucciones de instalación en el Manual del Usuario.

Desenrosque la Caja de Baterías de Reserva del marco y colóquela en el piso. Asegúrese que sea de fácil acceso cuando la base este en la posición elevada.

Paso 4: Desconecte el cable de entrada (conectado al puerto de alimentación de la caja de control) y conéctelo a la Fuente de Poder.

Paso 5: Desconecte el cable de energía y conéctelo a la Fuente de Poder. Coloque la fuente de poder en el suelo y extienda desde la base. Asegúrese 

que la Fuente de Poder y que todos los cables estén dirigidos al protector contra tensión.

Paso 6: Cuidadosamente voltee la cama sobre sus patas.

Importante: Se requieren dos personas para mover la base de la cama. No arrastre el marco en el suelo ni lo coloque sobre un costado, dado que la 

presión excesiva puede dañar las patas.

Paso 7: Conecte la base a una fuente de poder. Se recomienda un protector contra tensión.

Paso 8: Coloque (3) baterías AAA en el control remoto. Pruebe rápidamente las funciones antes de colocar el colchón en la base para verificar la 

configuración.

Presione FLAT para regresar la base a su posición horizontal.

Paso 9: Deslice el lado izquierdo de la barra de retención del colchón en el soporte. Hale la barra al soporte opuesto y asegure el lado derecho.

Véase el Manual del Propietario por las instrucciones completas de operación.

LISTADO DE PARTES 
Antes de botar el embalaje, asegúrese de tener todas las partes. Algunas piezas 
pueden estar adheridas a la base o dentro de cajas. Vea con cuidado.

GUÍA DE CONFIGURACIÓN RÁPIDA

Control 
Remoto

(3) Baterías  
AAA

Barra de 
Retención

(4) Patas y
Arandelas

Manual Garantía Guía de Configuración

Cable de
Corriente

Fuente de
Poder

Correa de 
Batería de 
Reserva

Partes Varias 
(no incluidas):

• Soportes de Cabecera
• Protector de Tensión
• (2) Baterías de 9V

Sólo incluidas en las bases Twin Long y 
Cal King. No incluidas en la Divided King.

Tira
Conectora

Cable 
SmartSync®

Para más información, vea el Manual del Usuario Para soporte adicional, visite www.ergomotion.com o llame al: 1-888-550-3746



Français

Étape 1: Toujours faire appel à deux personnes lors de l’installation ou lorsque vous tournez la base.

Placez la boîte de la base du lit dans un emplacement de votre choix avec le fond de la boîte vers le haut.

Enlevez les sangles de fixation et des matériaux d’emballage, en veillant à ne pas perforer la boîte avec des objets tranchants.

Étape 2: Les supports de la tête sont facultatifs et peuvent être achetés d’Ergomotion séparément. Veuillez vérifier que les instructions d’installation 

des supports de la tête, ou le Manuel du propriétaire si vous installez la tête.

Pour installer les pattes, vissez la rondelle au-dessus de la vis sur la patte. Ensuite, visser la patte dans l’insertion de l’écrou sur le châssis. Ne pas 

trop serrer.

Les pattes 3-en-1 se détordent en sections séparées pour les options de hauteur de la patte.

Étape 3: Pour synchroniser deux bases avec un cordon SmartSync™, veuillez visionner les instructions du manuel du propriétaire.

Déroulez la Boîter de batterie de secours du châssis et placez la boîte sur le sol. S’assurer qu’elle est aisément accessible lorsque la base est tournée à la 

position verticale.

Étape 4: Déroulez le cordon d’entrée (connecté au port du boîtier de commande) et branchez-le dans l’alimentation électrique.

Étape 5: Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation et connectez-le à l’alimentation. Placez le bloc d’alimentation sur le sol et l’étendre à partir de la base. 

S’assurer que l’alimentation et tous les cordons qui font partie de l’appareil soient dirigés vers la protection de surtension souhaitée.

Étape 6: Tournez soigneusement la base sur ses jambes.

Important : Deux personnes sont requises pour déplacer la base de lit. Ne laisser pas sur le châssis sur le côté, une pression excessive risque 

d’endommager les jambes.

Étape 7: Branchez le cordon d’alimentation à une source d’alimentation. Un protecteur de surtension est fortement recommandé.

Etape 8: Installez (3) piles AAA dans la télécommande. Effectuer un essai rapide des fonctions avant de placer le matelas sur la base pour vérifier le 

montage complet.

Appuyez sur PLAT pour retourner la basse à sa position à plat.

Étape 9: Faites glisser le côté gauche de la barre de retenue du matelas dans le support. Tirez la barre de retenue vers l’autre support et fixez le côté 

droit.
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Voir le manuel du propriétaire pour les instructions d’opération complète.

LISTE DES PIÈCES 
Avant de jeter le matériel d'emballage - s'assurer que toutes les pièces soient 
comptabilisées. Quelques parties peuvent etre attaches à la base à l'intérieur de la 
boite. Veuillez inspecter attentivement.

GUIDE DE RÉFÉRENCE RAPIDE

Sans fil
Télécommande

(3) Piles 
AAA

Matelas
Barre de Retenue

(4) Pattes et 
Rondelles

Manuel Carte de Garantie Guide de Référence

Cordon 
d’alimen

Pouvoir
Alimentation

Sangle de batterie 
de secours

Div. Parties 
(non-inclus):

• Supports de la tête
• Protecteur de surtension
• (2) Piles de 9V 

Inclus seulement avec les bases divisées 
Twin Long et Cal King. Pas inclus avec le 
King divisé.

De liaison
Sangle

SmartSync®
Cordon

Pour en savoir plus, veuillez revoir le manuel du propriétaire. Pour le service à la clientèle,  
veuillez visiter www.ergomotion.com Ou téléphonez : 1-888-550-3746
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